Average annual rent per sq.m. leased for purposes of valuation
in the year + 2

1,290 1,306 1,256

Representative average annual rent per sq.m. leased for
purposes of valuation (USD)

1,313 1,337 1,256

Representative NOI for purposes of valuation (USDó000) 133,877 103,744 94,272

Average periodic expenses for maintenance of the existing
situation (USDó000)

15,676 3,678 The NOI
presented

net of OPEX

38

 As of 31.12.11 the valuation report refers to 100% of the shopping centre and 2,035 underground parking spaces (completed by 65%). Valuations reports
as of 30.6.2011 and before refer to 75% of the shopping centre and 100% of construction expenses.

55

Capitalization rate / rate of return / multiplier used for purposes
of the valuation (%)

Capitalization ï
10.0%

Discount rate ï
11.1%

Capitalization
ï 11.0%

Discount rate
ï 11.9%

Capitalization
ï 11.5%

Discount rate
ï 11.96%

Time until deemed realization 5 years 5 years 15 month

Multiplier / reversionary rate* N/A N/A N/A

Other main parameters N/A N/A N/A

Sensitivity analysis for value (based on the method chosen):  Change in USD ñ000

Occupancy
rates

Increase of 2% 30,900 21,500 N/A*

Decrease of 2% -30,800 -21,500 N/A*

Capitalization
rates

Increase of 10% -72,200 -48,900 N/A*

Decrease of 10% 88,400 59,700 N/A*

Average rent
per meter

Increase of 5% 65,700 42,400 78,800

Decrease of 5% -65,700 -42,400 -79,100

* Due to the fact that the project was classified as the investment property under development as of 31/12/2010 the sensitivity for this parameter was not applied.

56

6. Information Regarding a Very Substantial Investment Property under Development ï Tverskaya Zastava Shopping Centre

During Q4 2011, the Company reached a non-binding agreement with the City of Moscow to transfer its development rights in the Tverskaya Zastava
shopping centre to the City of Moscow. In exchange, the City of Moscow will re-approve and renew the Companyôs development rights and leasehold
interest in land plots at Plaza Ic (part of Plaza I), Plaza IIa and Plaza IV. In addition the City will not charge municipality development rights cost of

[…]

area for purposes of valuation (%)

95% 95%

Average annual rent per sq.m. (USD) leased for
purposes of valuation in the 1

st
 operation year

963-office; 1,100-
retail

840

Average annual rent per sq.m. (USD) leased for
purposes of valuation in the year 2

nd
 operation year

963-office; 1100-
retail

840

--
Representative average rent annual per sq.m. leased
for purposes of valuation (USD)

963 -office; 1100-
retail

840

Representative  NOI for purposes of valuation
(USD ó000)

69,744 68,843

Average periodic expenses for maintenance of the
existing situation (USD ó000)

3,671

The NOI
presented net of
OPEX

Capitalization rate / discount rate / multiplier used for
purposes of the valuation (%)

Capitalization ï
9.5%
Discount rate ï
14.1%

Capitalization ï
10.0%
Discount rate ï
13.7%

Time until deemed realization* 24 months 24 months
Multiplier / reversionary rate* N/A N/A

Other main parameters N/A N/A

If the valuation is by the
Cost Approach

Main parameters N/A N/A

é N/A N/A

If the valuation is by
another approach

Main parameters N/A N/A

Sensitivity analysis for value (based on the method chosen): Change in USD ñ000

Developerôs margin Increase of 10% -5,400 -6,900

Decrease of 10% 5,400 7,000

Construction costs Increase of 10% -20,300 -17,500

Decrease of 10% 20,000 24,500

Average rents per sq.m. Increase of 10% 35,200 30,700

Decrease of 10% -35,200 -30,600

Discount / yield rate Increase of 10% -19,535 -16,100

Decrease of 10% 21,558 18,100

61

8. Information Regarding a Very Substantial Investment Property under Development ï Ozerkovskaya Embankment III

(a)  Presentation of property:

 Detail as at December 31, 2011

Name of the property: Ozerkovskaya Phase III

Location of the property: Ozerkovskaya Embankment, 22-24, Moscow

Area of the land: 1.4474 hectars

Areas of the property planned to be built up,
broken down by use:

GBA ï 78,647 sq.m

Structure of holdings in the property
(description of holding through investee
companies, including the rates of holdings
therein and the rates of their holdings in the
property):

100% is held by the Company's Russian
subsidiary ï Krown investments LLC.  In
September 2006 the Company entered into a
participatory interest sale and purchase
agreement with a third party, pursuant to

[…]

Occupancy rate in the year + 2 (%) 98% 98%

Representative occupancy rate out of the leasable
area for purposes of valuation (%)

98% 98%

Average annual rent per sq.m. (USD) leased for
purposes of valuation in the 1

st
 operation year

860 775

Average annual rent per sq.m. (USD) leased for
purposes of valuation in the year 2

nd
 operation year

N/A N/A

--

66

Representative average rent annual per sq.m. leased
for purposes of valuation (USD)

860 775

Representative cash flow / representative NOI for
purposes of valuation (USD ó000)*

20,465 18,612

Average periodic expenses for maintenance of the
existing situation

The NOI presented net of OPEX

Capitalization rate / discount rate / multiplier used for
purposes of the valuation (%)

Capitalization ï 9.5%
Discount rate ï 9.8%

Capitalization ï 10.0%
Discount rate ï 10.9%

Time until deemed realization* 24 months 15 months

Multiplier / reversionary rate* N/A N/A

Other main parameters N/A N/A

If the valuation is by the
Cost Approach

Main parameters N/A N/A

é N/A N/A

If the valuation is by
another approach

Main parameters N/A N/A

Sensitivity analysis for value (based on the method chosen): Change in USD ñ000

Developerôs margin Increase of 10% -50 -400

Decrease of 10% +50 +400

Construction costs Increase of 10% --50 -5,500

Decrease of 10% +50 +5,500

Average rents per sq.m. Increase of 10% +19,550 +34,000

Decrease of 10% -19,600 -34,000

Discount / yield rate Increase of 10% -3,428 -4,800

Decrease of 10% +3,531 +4,800

*The NOI refers only to commercial parts

67

Human Resources - Employees
The following table details the number of employees in the Groupôs real estate operations in Russia, broken down by the business sectors in which they
are employed:

 Number of Employees as at

31.12.11 31.12.10 31.12.09

Management 7 6 8

Financial 26 27 23

Marketing and sales 5 4 14

Business development, including

 project management division
52 77 43

Legal 9 8 8

Administrative 39 48 38

Total 138
43

 170 134

The decrease in the number of employees between 2011 and 2010, as shown in the table (mainly in the area of business development) was a result of